

No. 12-751

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:
LAURENCE GOLD
805 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

LYNN K. RHINEHART
HAROLD C. BECKER
JAMES B. COPPES
(Counsel of Record)
AMANDA M. JARET
815 Sixteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-5337
jcoppes@aflcio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICIUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ROLE OF PLAN FIDUCIARIES HAVING AUTHORITY TO MANAGE PENSION PLAN ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH A STRINGENT DUTY OF LOYALTY AND PRUDENCE IS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECTING THE INTERESTS OF PLAN PARTICIPANTS AND THEIR BENEFICIARIES	6
II. THE FIDUCIARIES OF PENSION PLANS TAKING THE FORM OF AN EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN HAVE THE SAME DUTY OF PRUDENCE IN MANAGING PLAN ASSETS AS THE FIDUCIARIES OF OTHER PENSION PLANS	8

III. TO DETERMINE WHETHER A PENSION PLAN FIDUCIARY ACTED PRUDENTLY IN CONTINUING TO INVEST PLAN ASSETS IN EMPLOYER STOCK IN THE FACE OF CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES, IT IS NECESSARY TO KNOW THE ACTUAL BASIS FOR THE FIDUCIARY'S DECISION AND TO TEST THAT BASIS FOR PRUDENCE IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES AT THE TIME OF THE FIDUCIARY'S DECISION 12

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 10, 14
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich 2008)	11, 15, 19
<i>King v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	17, 18
<i>States Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp. Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	9
<i>Summers v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 14
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A)	2, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)(3)	6, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	7, 10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	7, 12, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	9, 10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
